

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 21696 of 2022

=====

KRUTIBEN W/O PARTHBHAI RATHOD
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NIRAV C SANGHAVI(5950) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS CM SHAH APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 14/03/2024

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard Mr. Nirav Sanghavi, learned advocate for the applicant.
2. Due to matrimonial dispute, multiple proceedings being filed by the applicant as well as other side. Prima-facie, it appears that dispute arose with regard to possession of the house referred in the FIR.
3. Considering this aspect, case is made out for interim relief in favour of applicant. Hence, Rule, returnable on 13.06.2024. Meanwhile, there shall be no further proceedings before the trial Court in relation to FIR registered with Gandhigram Police Station, Rajkot for the offences punishable under Sections 452, 427, 504, 506(2) of the IPC. Direct service permitted.

P.S. JOSHI

(ILESH J. VORA,J)